
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 18th March, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Mitchell Room - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the  meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 November 

2021.  
 

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational 

Development and Communications & Engagement, providing an update 
on the National Pay Award and an update on potential employment 
related legislative changes. 
 

7. ENHANCED VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (EVR2) UPDATE  (Pages 
17 - 24) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational 

Development and Communications & Engagement, seeking an extension 
of the current enhanced voluntary redundancy offer (EVR2) until 31 
March 2025. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 

11th November, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
 

a  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
   
   
 

*Present 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Martin James, Chairman of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel 

 

13.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were noted from Cllr Stephen Philpott. Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
attended in his place.  
 

14.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 
It was noted that dispensation had been granted to enable Members of this 
Committee to consider issues relating to Members Allowances.  
 
Councillor House made a personal declaration when discussing the national pay 
award under the Pay Policy & Legislation update item, that he was a member of 
National Employers.  
 

15.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed subject to the 
addition of apologies from Councillor Stephen Parker.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

16.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting.  
 

17.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman indicated that he would adjourn the meeting a few minutes before 
11 o’clock to enable members to attend a brief remembrance ceremony nearby.  
 

18.   SENIOR MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Chief Executive regarding organisational and senior management 
changes since the last update in July 2021. It was noted that a Member 
Appointment Panel had agreed the Corporate Services appointments, and a 
Member Appointment Panel was due to take place later that day regarding the 
Economy Transport & Environment Department Management Team changes.  
 
Members requested confirmation of the names of the officers in the posts 
referred to in the report, and contact details of key officers in the Economy 
Transport & Environment Department for Members to follow up issues raised by 
residents. It was agreed to make this information available on the Members 
Portal.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The EHCC Committee note the adjustments that have been made to 
departmental arrangements as outlined in the body of the report and as  
summarised below:  

 Completion of the changes in Corporate Services following appointment 
of the Chief Executive.  

 Deletion of the post of Assistant Director Transport.  

 Deletion of the post of Assistant Director Economic Development. 

 Revision of the role of Deputy Director of ETE and Lead on Economy,  
Infrastructure and Spatial Planning, subject to a Member Appointment 
Panel. 

 Expansion of the role of Head of Transformation ETE and redesignation 
to Assistant Director of Transformation and Business Services Group 
subject to a Member Appointment Panel. 

 widening of the remit of the Assistant Director of Highways, Traffic & 
Engineering and the change of job title to Assistant Director of Highways, 
Engineering and Implementation. 

 widening of the remit of the Assistant Director of Waste Planning & 
Environment. 

 

19.   PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 

Page 4



3 
 

Communications & Engagement, providing an update on the National Pay Award 
and an update on potential employment related legislative changes. 
 
Regarding the pay award, it was noted that the three unions had voted to reject 
the final pay offer and were consulting their members on strike action. The 
Chairman highlighted that if the County Council wanted to take action locally to 
help lower paid staff it would mean coming out of the national pay negotiations 
and that would have significant implications.  
 
Members asked questions and commented on the issues covered in the report 
including the new duty to prevent sexual harassment, ill health in the workplace, 
a consultation on flexible working and carer’s leave.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That EHCC note the current position of the national pay negotiations and 
agree the application of the same national pay award to EHCC Grades H 
and above (as applied to Grades A – G), on the presumption that it is no 
more than 1.75%. Consultation with recognised Trade Unions will be 
undertaken regarding the implementation of this decision. It is not 
expected that the final settlement will be higher than this but if it is higher 
a decision will be brought back to EHCC. 

2. That EHCC note the final position on the Home Working Allowance 
following consultation.  

3. That EHCC note the updates on government consultations and potential 
employment legislation changes 

 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 10:50am to enable members and 
officers to take part in a remembrance service. The meeting re-started at 
11:10am.  
 

20.   MANDATORY VACCINATIONS POLICY  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 
Communications & Engagement, regarding a new legislative requirement that 
workers working or deployed in a Care Quality Commission (CQC) registered 
care home are fully vaccinated against Covid-19. 
 
It was reported that a new policy had been developed to reflect the new 
requirement, which took effect from the day of the meeting. Around 1500 staff 
were affected, of which five had been redeployed to other roles and twenty two 
remained who had not had the vaccination and therefore disciplinary action 
would be commenced to terminate their employment due to non-compliance with 
the policy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That EHCC note the new statutory requirement and the Council’s new 
Mandatory Vaccinations policy at Appendix A. 
 

Page 5



4 
 

21.   CLOSE PERSONAL RELATIONSHIPS AT WORK POLICY  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 
Communications & Engagement, seeking EHCC agreement to implement a new 
Close Personal Relationships at Work policy for the Council. 
 
It was noted that a small number of instances of relationships involved in 
performance cases had prompted bringing in the policy, however it was common 
in large organisations to have a policy on this issue. A ‘how to’ guide would be 
developed to support managers with applying the policy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That EHCC agree to implement a Close Personal Relationships at Work 
policy as attached at Appendix A of the paper. 

2. That EHCC delegate, to the Director of Human Resources, Organisational 
Development and Communications and Engagement Services, the 
authority to make any final amendments to the Close Personal 
Relationships at Work policy prior to its implementation following the 
conclusion of consultation with Trade Union representatives and 
departmental management teams and any ongoing minor amendments 
that arise from the future application of this policy. 

 

22.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PAY STATEMENT - FINANCIAL YEAR 
2022/23  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Chief Executive setting out the proposed Pay Statement for 
2022/23. It was noted that the pay statement would be updated if the pay 
negotiations conclude before the statement goes to County Council. Following a 
question, the Committee heard that the County Council publishes the ratio 
between the highest paid and the lowest paid, but does not have a specific policy 
on what the ratio should be.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the EHCC Committee recommends to the County Council approval 
of the Pay Statement as detailed in the report and at Appendix A, setting 
out the County Council’s policies in respect of pay accountability for the 
financial year 2022/23 in accordance with the requirements of the 
Localism Act. 

2. That the EHCC Committee delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the EHCC Committee, to make any 
changes to the draft Pay Statement consequential upon any changes to 
legislative requirements or other statutory guidance or changes to 
renumeration of staff determined prior to consideration of the Pay 
Statement by full Council. 

 
 

Page 6



5 
 

23.   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Chief Executive regarding the recommendations of the Independent 
Renumeration Panel (IRP) regarding amendment to the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme 2021/22 and a new Members’ Allowances Scheme for the years 
2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26.  
 
It was noted that the IRP was recommending new Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRAs) for the role of ‘Assistant to the Executive’ and the Chairman 
of the River Hamble Harbour Board. It was recommended to retain the current 
requirement that an SRA for a minority political group leader only apply for 
political groups of four members or more. The Chairman of the IRP was in 
attendance for this item and the EHCC Chairman invited him to explain the 
rationale for the recommendations. It was noted that the level of SRA for the 
Chairman of the River Hamble Harbour Board was based on information 
provided on the workload and time commitment. Members were supportive of 
the level proposed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee thank the IRP 
for their work in considering this matter, and their recommendations as 
referred to in the report.  

2. The Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee recommend to 
the County Council that approval be given to amendment of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2021/22, if appropriate, and to a Members’ 
Allowances Scheme for 2022/23, 2023/24, 2024/25 and 2025/26, which 
takes into account the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and the views of the EHCC Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

Committee: Employment in Hampshire County Council 

Date: 18 March 2022 

Title: Pay, Policy and Legislation Update 

Report From: Director of HR, Organisational Development and 
Communications & Engagement  

Contact name: Nichola Andreassen 

Tel:   0370 7795597 Email: nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to EHCC on the National Pay 
Award, the Mandatory Vaccinations policy and potential employment related 
legislative changes.  

Recommendation(s) 

2. That EHCC note that the national pay award has been agreed. The EHCC pay 
award will now be implemented and backdated to 1 April 2021.   

3. That EHCC note that regulations are in place to extend the requirement to be 
fully vaccinated against Covid-19 to CQC regulated activity on 1 April 2022. 
However, EHCC should note that the government have now announced, 
following a national consultation, that they will remove the requirement for 
Mandatory Vaccinations in totality with effect from 15 March and EHCC are 
asked to note that the Council will likewise revoke its own policy once 
government has revoked the legislation. 

4. That EHCC note the updates on government consultations and potential 
employment legislation changes 

 

Executive Summary 

5. As reported in November 2021, the National Employers had made an improved 
one-year final pay offer of 2.75% for the lowest pay point on the national pay 
framework and 1.75% for all other pay points. Unison and GMB have voted to 
accept the final offer that was made by the Employers’ side in August 2021. 
Unite has not voted to accept the final offer and they will be taking industrial 
action in local areas – which at the time of writing have not been specified. The 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

national formal collective agreement requires a majority of unions voting in 
favour, which has been achieved through Unison and GMB’s acceptance. 

6. At EHCC in November 2021, EHCC were asked to note the Council’s new 
Mandatory Vaccinations policy. The policy implemented the statutory 
requirement for all workers working in CQC registered care homes to be fully 
vaccinated against Covid-19 by 11 November 2021, unless they were medically 
exempt. The government have, following further consultation, implemented 
regulations that extend this requirement to all CQC regulated activity from 1 
April 2022.  However, on 31 January 2022, the government announced that 
they would consult regarding a proposal to revoke the regulations and not 
extend the regulations as planned. Government have announced that the 
regulations will be revoked with effect from 15 March 2022.   

Contextual information 

National Pay Award 

7. As reported to EHCC in November 2021, the Unions’ rejected the initial 1.5% 
pay offer made by the National Employers, and a final offer of 2.75% for the 
lowest pay point on the national pay framework and 1.75% for all other pay 
points that was made in August. This offer was made notwithstanding the fact 
that Government indicated a pay freeze for the public sector. The National 
Employers confirmed to Unions on 19 October that the offer was “full and final” 
and that negotiations would not be re-opened. 

8. Union members were asked to vote on the final pay offer. For industrial action 
to be lawful, 50% of the union’s members must turn out and vote in the ballot. 
The outcome must then support industrial action, with the majority supporting 
industrial action. 

9. Unison conducted an ‘aggregated ballot’, meaning that it balloted all its England 
and Wales membership.  Only 14.5% of Unison members turned out to vote. 
While those members that did turnout supported industrial action (70.2% in 
favour) the level of turnout means Unison members cannot currently legally take 
part in industrial action. Unison have now accepted the final pay offer.  

10. GMB conducted a ‘consultative ballot’ which closed on 13 December, and they 
will not be proceeding to a formal strike ballot. GMB have now accepted the 
final pay offer 

11. Unite’s ballot has closed and they have confirmed they will be taking local 
industrial action. Unite’s results were collated on a disaggregated basis, which 
means that industrial action could be taken at each organisation (i.e., each 
Council or individual school) where more than 50% of the membership at each 
organisation turns out and where over 50% vote in favour of strike action. Unite 
have not accepted the final pay offer and have indicated that they intend to take 
industrial action in local areas (i.e., individual schools and or authorities) but 
have not yet specified where. 

Page 10



  

12. The national formal collective agreement requires a majority of unions voting in 
favour, which has been achieved through Unison and GMB’s acceptance.  

13. As reported to EHCC in November, the pay award of 1.75% exceeds the 
forecast assumption of 1% included in the medium-term financial strategy. The 
consequent c.£2.5m pressure will need to be covered by general inflation 
contingencies and reviewed as part of future budget setting. 

14. The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) agreement, that 
governs the terms and conditions of most staff employed by the Council, 
requires the application of the outcomes of the national pay bargaining to be 
applied to Grades A-G.  

15. In November 2021, EHCC agreed to applying the same percentage increase 
(as applied to Grades A-G) to Grades H and above, including Chief Officers. 
This recommendation is dependent on the pay award being no more than 
1.75% for Grades D and above. 

16. Officers have been prepared for a late announcement and are working to 
implement the pay awards for EHCC staff in March 2022, backdated to 1 April 
2021. This means that staff will receive their pay award in the financial year to 
which it relates.    

 

Mandatory Vaccinations Policy – government consultation on removing the 
requirement for mandatory vaccinations 

17. The new Mandatory Vaccinations Policy was brought to EHCC in November 
2021 for noting. This policy implemented the statutory requirement for all 
workers working or deployed in a Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) registered care home to be fully vaccinated against Covid-19, unless 
they were medically exempt. 

18. The government announced at the end of 2021 that this requirement would be 
extended to all CQC regulated activity and the NHS. A further 435 staff in Adults 
Health and Care would be in scope of the extended regulations and the Council 
were on track to implement this extended requirement. 

19. However, the government have announced following a consultation period that 
the regulations will be revoked with effect from 15 March 2022.  

20. The Council has already paused activity regarding the extension of mandatory 
vaccination to all CQC regulated activities and will revoke the Council’s 
mandatory vaccine policy at the same time that the Government revokes the 
legislation.  

 

 

Page 11



  

New Consultation – Disability Workforce Reporting  

21. As part of its National Disability Strategy, Government has issued a 
consultation, seeking evidence of the practice and potential for disability 
workforce reporting. It is exploring the option of making disability workforce 
reporting compulsory employers with more than 250 employees. The 
consultation cl
[...]
 a 2℃ temperature 
rise by 2050. This process ensures that climate change considerations are built 
into everything the Authority does. 

 

 

Page 12



  

Climate Change Adaptation and Carbon Mitigation 

25. The carbon mitigation tool and climate change adaptation tools were not 
applicable on this occasion because the decision relates to a programme that is 
strategic/administrative in nature. 

Conclusions 

26. The April 2021 pay award will be implemented and backdated to 1 April 2021. 

27. EHCC to note that the Council will await the Governments decision in regard to 

Mandatory Vaccines and will revoke its mandatory vaccine policy should the 

Government legislate accordingly. 

28. Monitoring consultations and announcements on legislative changes or new 
requirements will allow adjustments to policies and business processes to be 
implemented and therefore continued compliance.  

29. Updates on other matters covered in this paper, notably Exit Payments and 
Special Severance Payments, and other national consultations will be provided 
as further details and clarity are provided. 

 

Page 13



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but potentially impacts the County 
Council’s workforce strategy 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   

Title Date 
Pay, Policy and Legislation update  
Close Personal Relationships at Work policy 
Mandatory Vaccinations policy 

November 2021 
November 2021 
November 2021 

  

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 

[...]
nced Voluntary Redundancy (EVR2) Update  

Report From:  
Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development 

and Communications & Engagement  

 

Contact name:  Nichola Andreassen (Head of HR & OD (HCC and OPCC)) 

Tel:     0370 779 5597  Email:  nichola.andreassen@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek an extension of the current enhanced 

voluntary redundancy offer (EVR2) until 31 March 2025.  

  

Recommendation(s)  

2. That EHCC agree the extension to the current EVR2 Scheme to 31 March 

2025, to support the Council in achieving its Savings Plan 2023 targets as 

detailed in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, and anticipated Savings Plan 

2025 targets.  

3. That EHCC note that if any changes in Exit Payment legislation are 

implemented by government, this may require amendments to the EVR2 

scheme and this may affect the ability of the scheme to achieve its intended 

purpose. If the EVR2 scheme requires changes to ensure it remains legally 

compliant, it is recommended that EHCC delegate the ability to make these 

changes to the Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development 

and Communications & Engagement, in consultation with the Chairman of 

EHCC. If the resultant changes require significant change to the EVR2 

scheme, then proposals would be brought back to EHCC. 

Executive Summary   

4.    The current EVR2 scheme was initially agreed at EHCC on 11 November 

2015. It is actively used by the Council to facilitate reductions in the workforce 

through voluntary means.  This paper seeks an extension to this scheme.  

Contextual Information   

5. As agreed at EHCC on 11 November 2015, the current Enhanced Voluntary 

Redundancy (EVR2) Policy was introduced to facilitate the County Council’s 

need to further reduce its workforce through voluntary means and contribute 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
 

towards achieving the significant financial savings targets that need to be 

met. 
[...]
elation 

to exit payments (as reported to EHCC in March 2021). It is anticipated that 

an announcement will be made imminently on further steps the government 

intend to take in this area. Depending on this announcement the EVR2 

scheme may need to be amended.  

19. It is recommended that EHCC delegate, to the Director of HR, OD and CE, in 

consultation with the Chairman of EHCC, the authority to make amendments 

to the EVR2 scheme if required, following any changes to legislation. If this 

delegated authority is agreed, and amendments to the scheme are made to 

ensure compliance with legislation, an update will be provided to a future 

EHCC.  

Consultation and Equalities  

20. The proposals in this paper do not alter the scheme and therefore the 

Equalities Impact Assessment has not been reviewed.   

Climate Change Impact Assessment 

21. Hampshire County Council utilises two decision-making tools to assess the 

carbon emissions and resilience impacts of its projects and decisions.  These 

tools provide a clear, robust, and transparent way of assessing how projects, 

policies and initiatives contribute towards the County Council’s climate 

change targets of being carbon neutral and resilient to the impacts of a 2℃ 

temperature rise by 2050. This process ensures that climate change 

considerations are built into everything the Authority does. 

 

Climate Change Adaptation and Carbon Mitigation 

22. The carbon mitigation tool and climate change adaptation tools were not 

applicable on this occasion because the decision relates to a programme that 

is strategic/administrative in nature. 

 

Conclusions   

23. The EVR2 scheme was introduced in 2015 to enable the Council to facilitate 

exits, through a fair and transparent process, via voluntary means.    

Page 20



 
 

24. The evidence presented in this paper demonstrates that the implementation 

of the scheme has been successful and aligned to expectations set out in 

2015.  

25. To en
[...]
 dignity and respect, balanced with best use of public money. 
 For the policy to be easily calculated, understood and managed without the 

need for significant resource and application. 

 

The details of the EVR2 scheme are: 

 A single lump sum based upon 20 weeks salary, regardless of age or length of 
service. 

 Excludes staff with less than 2 years’ service as they are not entitled to a 
redundancy payment if they have less than 2 years’ service. 

 Excludes staff on temporary contracts if they have less than 4 years’ continuous 
service. 

 Staff aged 55+ would continue to access their LGPS pension if leaving within 
the terms of redundancy [this is the case in all exits where there is a redundancy 
and is not an additional entitlement due to the EVR2 scheme]. 

 Staff aged 55+ in the Teachers Pensions Scheme cannot receive an unreduced 
pension and an enhanced redundancy payment under the TPS scheme rules, 
so staff in this situation are provided with options in this regard. 

 The option to exit under HCC Compulsory Redundancy policy terms remains 
where, due to age and/or length of service, the severance lump sum under 
Compulsory Redundancy terms would be more than 20 weeks salary.   

 

    

  

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Pay, Policy and Legislation Update
	7 Enhanced Voluntary Redundancy (EVR2) Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

AT A MEETING of the Employment in Hampshire County Council Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday, 18th 

March, 2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
a  Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
 

* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
   
   
   
   
 

*Present 
  
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
(Conservative Deputy Member) 

  
24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Collett.  
  

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore 
all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting 
should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
  

26.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

27.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting.  
  

28.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements on this occasion.  
 
  



2 

29.   PAY, POLICY AND LEGISLATION UPDATE  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 
Communications & Engagement, providing an update on the National Pay 
Award, the Mandatory Vaccinations policy and potential employment related 
legislative changes. 
  
It was noted that agreement had been reached on the National Pay Award and 
the increase would be paid to staff on Employment in Hampshire County Council 
Terms and Conditions at the end of March 2022 backdated to April 2021.  
  
It was discussed that around 120 staff were employed on Soulbury terms and 
conditions and due to the complexity involved in applying the pay increase for 
these staff, this would be paid at the end of April. Members commented that 
those staff would be disadvantaged as the National Insurance rise was due to 
come in from April and therefore would reduce the value of the backdated sum 
compared to if it was paid in March.  
  
Officers explained that it was usual practice to take two months to apply the pay 
increase, to allow time for checking. It had been agreed to expedite the process 
to enable the majority of staff to be paid in March, but it would introduce too 
much risk to attempt to do so for the Soulbury staff as well. Members requested 
that consideration be given to making an extra payment to those staff to cover 
the difference, so that they were not disadvantaged financially by the pay award 
being applied later. It was requested that officers report back on the precise cost 
impact for those staff.  
  
It was discussed that it was unhelpful that it had taken all year for the pay award 
to be agreed, and that negotiations for the following year were likely to be difficult 
due to the anticipated cost of living pressures.  
  
It was noted that the Hampshire County Council mandatory vaccination policy 
would be revoked in line with government revoking the legal requirement.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That EHCC note that the national pay award has been agreed. The EHCC 
pay award will now be implemented and backdated to 1 April 2021.  
  

2.    That EHCC request Officers investigate the options to calculate the 
difference for Soulbury Staff being paid in April instead of March and 
make an additional payment to those staff to cover the difference. That 
Officers report back to EHCC the outcome of these considerations. 

  
3.    That EHCC note that regulations are in place to extend the requirement to 

be fully vaccinated against Covid-19 to CQC regulated activity on 1 April 
2022. However, EHCC should note that the government have now 
announced, following a national consultation, that they will remove the 
requirement for Mandatory Vaccinations in totality with effect from 15 



3 

March and EHCC are asked to note that the Council will likewise revoke 
its own policy once government has revoked the legislation. 

  
4.    That EHCC note the updates on government consultations and potential 

employment legislation changes. 
  

30.   ENHANCED VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (EVR2) UPDATE  
 
The Employment in Hampshire County Council (EHCC) Committee considered a 
report of the Director of Human Resources, Organisational Development and 
Communications & Engagement, seeking an extension of the current enhanced 
voluntary redundancy offer (EVR2) until 31 March 2025. 
  
A Member requested that the data on staff leaving via redundancy be provided 
year by year and it was agreed to provide this to members.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That EHCC agree the extension to the current EVR2 Scheme to 31 March 
2025, to support the Council in achieving its Savings Plan 2023 targets as 
detailed in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, and anticipated Savings 
Plan 2025 targets.  
  

2.    That EHCC note that if any changes in Exit Payment legislation are 
implemented by government, this may require amendments to the EVR2 
scheme and this may affect the ability of the scheme to achieve its 
intended purpose. If the EVR2 scheme requires changes to ensure it 
remains legally compliant, it is recommended that EHCC delegate the 
ability to make these changes to the Director of Human Resources, 
Organisational Development and Communications & Engagement, in 
consultation with the Chairman of EHCC. If the resultant changes require 
significant change to the EVR2 scheme, then proposals would be brought 
back to EHCC. 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  


